of its employee benefits. Thus, from a public table of annual deaths, the probability of survival
for a person with certain characteristics of a population is established. The tables created for
this purpose for Colombia are the life tables published by the Financial Superintendency by
resolution number 1555 of 2010. For these tables it is assumed that an individual, whether
male or female, will not live beyond 110 years.

On the other hand, the probabilities of permanence in the entity (or rotation) were calculated
from the history of withdrawals from Findeter from 2010.

• Other assumptions that affect the model:

Age of Pension: The number of years a person has left in order to reach the pension are
calculated assuming that, if he is a man, he will retire at the age of 62 and if a woman at age
57.

• Bonus Sensitivity Analysis

The sensitivity analysis of the liability for post-employment benefits of the different financial
and actuarial variables is as follows, the discount rate applied is affected by+/- 1% keeping the
other variables constant:

Benefit Present value

without
organizational
changes

+1% rate of
discount

-1% rate of
discount

Quinquenniums
$908,338 857,679 965,203

Pension
$1,475,932 1,430,398 1,530,455

“FINANCIERA DE DESARROLLO TERRITORIAL S.A.”
Notes to the Financial Statements

Page   112 of 129

Note (23) Financial guarantees

The following is the change in financial guarantees:

 Balance at 31 December

 december 2020
Recoveries

Balance at 31
December

December 2021

FNG Technical provision $27,604,197 2,951,506 24,652,691
Water Bond Reserve  27,635,630   12,941,502   14,694,128

Total $55,239,827   15,893,008  $39,346,819

The financial guarantees presented a decrease of $15,893,008, since the exact date for
the payment of these guarantees in claims is not known, it is classified as a non-current
balance, the variation corresponds to the following changes:

- The coverage of the technical estimate of the National Guarantee Fund, on the loans
granted such as housing of social interest, presented a decrease of $2,951,506,
according to the application of the reserve calculation model on the guarantees
granted established in the Fund.

- The filing of the guarantee on water bonds, which protects the possible loss of the